demand in the employment market).

I The categories of plan assets as a % of
total plan assets are:

Insurance plan 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00%

J	 Amount recognised in current and previous four years:

Gratuity:  As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
March 31 2016

 As at
March 31 2015

 As at
March 31 2014

Defined benefit obligation  1,014  829  1,072  916  700
Fair value of Plan Assets  588  509  753  786  747
Deficit/ [Surplus] in the plan  426  320  319  133  (47)
Actuarial Loss/ [Gain] on Plan Obligation  113  99  208  180  125
Actuarial Loss/ [Gain] on Plan Assets  -  -  -  (5)  (2)

The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be in line with FY 2017-18.
[*] Refer Note-47
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 27.5 years [as at March 31, 2017: 19.8 years]

Note: 19-Provisions: Continued

Notes to Financial Statements

INNOVATING TO GROW

120 Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

Sensitivity analysis:
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is shown below:

` million

Assumptions
 Medical Leave  Leave Wages  Gratuity

As at March 31
2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Impact on obligation:
Discount rate increase by 0.5%  (3)  (1)  (14)  (9) (30)  (23)
Discount rate decrease by 0.5%  3  3  15  10 32  27
Annual salary cost increase by 0.5%  3  3  15  9 31  26
Annual salary cost decrease by 0.5%  (3)  (1)  (14)  (8) (30)  (23)

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:
` million

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Within the next 12 months [next annual reporting period]  293  349
Between 2 and 5 years  728  541
Between 5 and 10 years  626  438
Total expected payments  1,647  1,328

Note: 20-Deferred Tax:
A	� Break up of Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets into major components of the respective balances are

as under:
` million

Particulars As at
April 1, 2016

Charge for
the previous year

As at
March 31, 2017

Charge for
the current year

 As at
 March 31, 2018

Deferred Tax Liabilities:
Depreciation  2,052  114  2,166  115  2,281
Fair Value Adjustment - Financial Instruments  325  -  325  -  325

 2,377  114  2,491  115  2,606
Deferred Tax Assets:

Employee benefits/ Payable to Statutory Authorities  528  14  542  100  642
Receivables  3  (1)  2  26  28
Unabsorbed depreciation  -  892  892  (892)  -

 531  905  1,436  (766)  670
Net Deferred Tax Liabilities  1,846  (791)  1,055  881  1,936

B	� The Net Deferred Tax Expense of ` 881 million for the year has been charged [Previous Year ` 791 million has been reversed] in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

C	� The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current
tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

	� The Company has tax losses which arose in India of NIL [as at March 31, 2017 - ` 2,581 million}] that are available for offsetting
against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. Unabsorbed Depreciation is allowed to be set-off for

[…]

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Movement
in Rate

Impact on
PAT [*]

Impact on
Other Equity [*]

Movement
in Rate

Impact on
PAT [*]

Impact on Other
Equity [*]

USD 4.00%  (228)  25 4.00%  (257)  10
USD -4.00%  228  (25) -4.00%  257  (10)
EUR 7.00%  40 8.00%  9
EUR -7.00%  (40) -8.00%  (9)
Others 5.00%  (1) 5.00%  4
Others -5.00%  1 -5.00%  (4)

	� * Holding all other variables constant
	 Sensitivity impact on profit after tax includes exposures for which the Company has the policy of capitalising exchange differences to reserves -

	� FCMITDA or eligible items of Property, plant and equipment [refer note-2 for detailed policy]. The outstanding amount of such foreign currency loans are `
2,630  [as at March 31, 2017: ` 4,156] million.

	 d	 Interest rate risk:
		  Liabilities:
		�  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31, 2018, the

Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The Company’s
investments in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

Note: 43-Financial Risk Management: Continued

Notes to Financial Statements

139Annual Report 2017-18

COMPANY OVERVIEW | STATUTORY REPORTS | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
16-79 80-20801-15

	 d	 Interest rate risk:
		  Sensitivity *:
		  Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates:

` million

Particulars Movement
in Rate

As at
 March 31, 2018

As at
 March 31, 2017

Interest rates +0.50%  (94)  (96)
Interest rates -0.50%  94  96

		  * Holding all other variables constant

	 e	 Price risk:
		  Exposure:
		�  The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual fund held by the Company and classified

in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively. To manage its price risk
arising from investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the
portfolio is done in accordance with the limits	 set by the Company.

		  Sensitivity *:
		�  The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the

[…]

Weighted Average Cost of Capital : 15.4% per annum

	� For recurring fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs [Level 3], the effect of the measurement on profit or
loss or other	 comprehensive income for the period is provided below:

	 Movement in Forward Contract Value related to investment in a joint venture:
` million

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Value at the beginning of the year  2,090 1,523
Add: Gain on valuation of forward contact value related to investment in a joint venture 470 567
Value at the end of the year 2,560 2,090
Out of above, amount disclosed under -
	 Other Non-Current Financial Asset [Note-6] 1,136 2,090
	 Other Current Financial Assets [Note-14] 1,424  -

Note: 49-Financial Instruments - Continued:
B	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

INNOVATING TO GROW

198 Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

	 Sensitivity analysis for valuation of Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture:
	 a	 Sensitivity in the value for a 50 basis points change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital [WACC]-

` million

Particulars
As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

-0.50% 0.50% -0.50% +0.50%
Impact on value of the contract				   28  (28)  39  (39)

	 b	 Sensitivity in the value for a 200 basis point change in Revenue -

` million

Particulars
As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

-2.00% 2.00% -2.00% 2.00%
Impact on value of the contract				   (83)  83  (63)  63

Note: 50-Financial Risk Management:
A	 Financial instruments by category:

` million

Particulars
As at March 31, 2018

FVTPL FVOCI Amortised Cost Total
Financial assets:
Investments:
	 Equity instruments -  1,093 -  1,093
	 Preference shares - -  11  11
	 Mutual funds  2,748 - -  2,748
Non Current Other Financial Assets
�[other than Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV]

- -  393  393

�Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture  2,560 - -  2,560

Trade receivables  32,063  32,063
Cash and Cash Equivalents  13,149  13,149
Other Current Financial Assets  2,024  2,024
Total  5,308  1,093  47,640  54,041
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings [including current maturities and interest accrued but
not due]

 54,086  54,086

Non Current Other Financial Liabilities  524  524
Trade payables  18,884  18,884
Payable for Capital Goods  787  787
Book Overdraft  294  294
Other Current Financial Liabilities  9,311  9,311
Total  -  -  83,886  83,886

Note: 49-Financial Instruments - Continued:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

199Annual Report 2017-18

COMPANY OVERVIEW | STATUTORY REPORTS | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
16-79 80-20801-15

Note: 50-Financial Risk Management - Continued:
` million

Particulars
As at March 31, 2017

FVTPL FVOCI Amortised Cost Total
Financial assets:
Investments:
	 Equity instruments  634  634
	 Preference shares  9  9
	 Mutual funds  491  491
Non Current Other Financial Assets
[other than Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV]

 541  541

�Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture  2,090  2,090

Trade receivables  22,775  22,775
Cash and Cash Equivalents  15,435  15,435
Other Current Financial Assets  123  123
Total  2,581  634  38,883  42,098
Financial liabilities:
�Borrowings [including current maturities and interest accrued but
not due]

 52,089  52,089

Non Current Other Financial Liabilities  628  628
Trade payables  15,479  15,479
Payable for Capital Goods  1,257  1,257
Book Overdraft  344  344
Other Current Financial Liabilities  6,365  6,365
Total  -  -  76,162  76,162

B	 Risk Management:
	� The Group’s activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk

and credit risk. This note explains the sources of risk which
the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk
and the related impact in the financial statements.

	� The Group’s risk management is done in close co-ordination
with the board of directors and focuses on actively securing
the Group’s short, medium and long-term cash flows by
minimizing the exposure to volatile financial markets. Long-
term financial investments are managed to generate lasting
returns.

	� The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial

[…]

USD -4.00%  526  (25) -4.00%  522  (10)
EUR 7.00%  40 8.00%  29
EUR -7.00%  (40) -8.00%  (29)
Others 5.00%  (1) 5.00%  9
Others -5.00%  1 -5.00%  (9)

	� * Holding all other variables constant.
	� Sensitivity impact on profit after tax includes exposures for which the Group has the policy of capitalising exchange differences to reserves - FCMITDA or

eligible items of Property, Plant and Equipment [refer Note 2 for detailed policy]. The outstanding amount of such foreign currency loans are ` 4,837 [as at
March 31, 2017 ` 6,352] million.

Note: 50-Financial Risk Management - Continued:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

INNOVATING TO GROW

202 Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

	 d	 Interest rate risk:
		  Liabilities:
		�  The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31, 2018, the Group

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The Group’s investments
in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

		  Sensitivity *:
		  Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in interest rates:

` million

Movement
in Rate

As at
 March 31 2018

As at
 March 31 2017

Interest rates +0.50%  (177)  (170)
Interest rates -0.50%  177  170

		  * Holding all other variables constant

	 e	 Price risk:
		  Exposure:
		�  The group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual fund held by the group and classified in the

balance sheet as fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively. To manage its price risk arising
from investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is
done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

		  Sensitivity *:
		  The table below summarises the impact of increases/ decreases of the index on the group’s equity and profit for the period.